#### UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY LOUISVILLE DIVISION

# IN RE: SKECHERS TONING SHOES PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

MASTER FILE No. 3:11-MD-2308-TBR

MDL No. 2308

Honorable Thomas B. Russell

This document relates to:

Grabowski v. Skechers U.S.A., Inc., S.D. California, C.A. No. 3:10-01300

Case No.: 3:12-CV-00204-TBR

# DECLARATION OF TIMOTHY G. BLOOD IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF GRABOWSKI'S OPPOSITION TO APPLICATIONS FOR

## ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS

I, TIMOTHY G. BLOOD, declare:

1. I am the managing partner of Blood Hurst & O'Reardon, LLP ("BHO"), one of Class Counsel in this action. I make this declaration based on my personal knowledge and on information and belief from my knowledge of the lawsuit and its proceedings.

Attached as Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of a letter from Jon M. Steiger,
Director East Central Region, Federal Trade Commission to Timothy G. Blood, dated January
22, 2013.

3. Attached as Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of the docket in *Berkoff v. Masai* USA Corp., Case No. 5:10-cv-00969 (C.D. Cal.).

4. Attached as Exhibit C is a true and correct copy of the relevant portions of Defendant Skechers U.S.A., Inc.'s Opposition to Plaintiff Stalker's Motion for Class Certification filed in *Stalker v. Skechers U.S.A, Inc.*, Case No. 2:10-cv-05460 (C.D. Cal.) on September 27, 2010.

5. Attached as Exhibit D is a true and correct copy of the relevant portions of the Transcript of Preliminary Settlement Hearing on July 24, 2012.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of California and the United States that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on this 22nd day of January, 2013, at San Diego, California.

1

<u>s/ Timothy G. Blood</u> TIMOTHY G. BLOOD

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on January 22, 2013, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will send notification of such filing to the email addresses denoted on the Electronic Mail Notice List, and I hereby certify that I have mailed the foregoing document or paper via the United States Postal Service to the non-CM/ECF participants indicated on the Electronic Mail Notice List.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on January 22, 2013, at San Diego, California.

s/ Timothy G. Blood TIMOTHY G. BLOOD

BLOOD HURST & O'REARDON, LLP 701 B Street, Suite 1700 San Diego, CA 92101 Telephone: 619/338-1100 619/338-1101 (fax) tblood@bholaw.com